

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

MARC VEASEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:13-CV-00193

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, ENTER FINAL JUDGMENT
FOR DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

BRANTLEY D. STARR
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

Date: June 27, 2018

ANGELA V. COLMENERO
Chief, General Litigation Division

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

JASON R. LAFOND
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-6407
Fax: (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
FACTUAL BACKGROUND 10
ARGUMENT 12
 I. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Declaratory Judgment Claims Challenging SB 14
 Are Moot and Barred by Sovereign Immunity..... 13
 A. Plaintiffs’ remaining claims are moot..... 13
 B. Private Plaintiffs’ remaining requests for declaratory relief are barred
 by sovereign immunity..... 14
 II. Even Assuming Arguendo that this Court Has Jurisdiction, It Should
 Reject Plaintiffs’ Claims for Declaratory Judgment Either Because they
 Serve No Useful Purpose, or Because Plaintiffs Have Not Carried Their
 Burden on the Merits..... 18
 A. Declaratory judgment concerning the validity of SB 14 is inappropriate. 18
 B. In the alternative, final judgment should be entered for Defendants on
 the merits of Plaintiffs’ claims. 21
CONCLUSION..... 25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
 No. 17-586, 2018 WL 3096311 (U.S. June 25, 2018) 2, 17, 18

Abbott v. Veasey,
 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) 15

Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. State,
 264 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2017) 11

*Ala. State Fed’n of Labor, Local Union No. 103, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners
 of Am. v. McAdory*,
 325 U.S. 450 (1945) 14

Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Schs. v. Riley,
 170 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1999) 13

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
 531 U.S. 356 (2001) 9

Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland,
 566 U.S. 30 (2012) 9

Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers,
 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 16

Davis v. Abbott,
 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015) 7

Davis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
 317 U.S. 249 (1942) 17

Edelman v. Jordan,
 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 10

Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
 824 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2016) 13

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 8, 10, 11

Feeney v. Pers. Adm’r of Mass.,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 3

Frank v. Walker,
 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 16

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 13, 14

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Hall v. Louisiana,
983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013)..... 11

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
No. 16-980, 2018 WL 2767661 (U.S. June 11, 2018) 2, 16

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 1

Kremens v. Bartley,
431 U.S. 119 (1977) 7

Lewis v. Bentley,
No. 2:16-CV-690-RDP, 2017 WL 432464 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 1, 2017)..... 10

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 6

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 17

Miss. State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus,
932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) 7

Mixon v. State of Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) 10

New Left Ed. Project v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Tex. Sys.,
472 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1973), *vacated on other grounds*, 414 U.S. 807 (1973) 7

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 9

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., Inc.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952) 14

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 16

San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of P.R.,
967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 13

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 9

Terrebonne Par. NAACP v. Jindal,
154 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. La. 2015)..... 11

Tex. Emp’rs’ Ins. Ass’n v. Jackson,
862 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1988) 13

Texas v. United States,
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) 18

Trump v. Hawaii,
No. 17-965, 2018 WL 3116337 (U.S. June 26, 2018) 2, 16, 18

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) 7

Veasey v. Abbott,
248 F. Supp. 3d 833 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 4, 7, 8

Veasey v. Abbott,
249 F. Supp. 3d 868 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 4

Veasey v. Abbott,
265 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 5

Veasey v. Abbott,
71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 4, 17, 18

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 4, 14, 15

Veasey v. Abbott,
888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018) passim

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 14

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995) 12

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(x) 9

29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)(iii) 9

29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(2) 9

42 U.S.C. § 12202 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 10

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) 11

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) 11

52 U.S.C. § 10301 9

52 U.S.C. § 10302 10

VRA § 2..... 4, 15
VRA § 3(c)..... 1, 4, 5

Other Authorities

H.J. of Tex., 82d Leg., R.S., 83 (2011)..... 18
James F. Spriggs II & David R. Stras, *Explaining Plurality Decisions*, 99
Georgetown L.J. 515 (2011)..... 1

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 7..... 1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6) 1
FED. R. CIV. P. 54 3
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b) 1
TEX. H.R. 4 18
TEX. H.R. Rule 5, § 53 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1 10
